

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Petitioners,

—v.—

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Arthur B. Spitzer
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Hina Shamsi
Counsel of Record
Ashley Gorski
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
hshamsi@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THE MEANING OF “AGENCY RECORDS” AND THE SCOPE OF FOIA.....	3
II. PETITIONERS PRESERVED THE ARGUMENT THAT THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S AGENCY-CONTROL TEST IS IN TENSION WITH THIS COURT’S TEST	6
III. THE PRESIDENT’S STATEMENTS ON TORTURE UNDERSCORE THE EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE OF THE FINAL REPORT.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	12
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	3
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	8
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	12
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	8
<i>Yee v. Escondito</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	5
----------------------------	---

OTHER SOURCES

Charlie Savage, <i>White House Pulls Back From Bid to Reopen C.I.A. ‘Black Site’ Prisons</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 4, 2017)	11
David Nakamura, <i>Trump Says ‘Torture’ Works, But He’ll Defer On Decision Over Tactics To His Defense Secretary</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 27, 2017)....	10

Fortune, <i>Read Donald Trump's First TV Interview as President</i> (Jan. 26, 2017).....	10
James Risen & Sheri Fink, <i>Trump Said 'Torture Works.' An Echo Is Feared Worldwide</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 5, 2017)	11
Jenna Johnson, <i>Trump Says 'Torture Works,' Backs Waterboarding And 'Much Worse'</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 17, 2016)	10
<i>President Donald Trump: The White House Interview</i> (ABC News Jan. 25, 2017)	10
Senate Select Committee on Intelligence, Executive Summary, <i>Committee Study of the CIA's Detention and Interrogation Program</i> , S. Rep. No. 113-288 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
Spencer Ackerman, <i>Senate Torture Report To Be Kept From Public For 12 Years After Obama Decision</i> , The Guardian (Dec. 12, 2016).....	11

REGULATIONS

Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)	5
